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LOK SABHA DEBATES

LOK SABRA
Wednesday. March 13, 1968/Phalguna

23, 1889 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock.

[Ma. SPEAXER in the Chair]
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
MR. SPEAKER: Shd Damani.
SHRI S. R. DAMANI : Question

No. 599.
SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK: Question No. 624 may also be taken up with this.

MR. SPEAKER: Yes.
PTEsmENT JOHNSON'S FIVE PomT

POLICY REGARDING VIETNAM

• 599. SHRI S. R. DAMANI :
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be ple3sed to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to President Johnson's Firve Point Policy in regard to Vietnam as enunciated in a television interview on the 19th/20th December, 1967; and

(b) if so, Government's reaction thereto ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH) : (a)
The Government of India has seen press reports regarding this.

(b) The Government of India wel_
come all steps likely to help in a peaceful settlement of the Vietnam problem. However, in the view of the Government of India, an unconditional stoppage of bombing is a necessary first stcp towards shifting the problem to the conference table.
DISCUSSION WITH THE FOREIGN MINIS-

TER OF SoUTH VIE-.NAM

·624. SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK:
SHRI RAGHUVIR SINGH
SHASTIU:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Foreign Minister of

South Vietnam met the Prime Minister on the 18th February, 1968; and

(b) if so, the nature of discussions held and the outcome thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH):
(a) The Foreign Minister of Republic of Vietnam visited India recently in connection with UNCTAD II and during his stay called on the Prime Minister to explain the present situation in South Vietnam.

(b) Hon'bic Members will appreciate that discussions with visiting dignitaries are always held in confidence and it is not customary to disclose them. This is all the more desirable in view of the delicate situation in Vietnam and of India's responsibilities as Chairman of the International Control and Supervision Commission in Vietnam.

SHRI S. H. DAMANI: May I know the nature of the talks the hon. Pl'ime Minister had with Secretary-General U Thant during his last visit in this matter and whether any scheme was chalked out to bring peaCe in Vietnam and, if so, may I know the salient features of it?

SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH:
During his recent visit to New Delhi, Secretary-General U Thant did have discussions with the Prime Minister over a number of thines and the question of Vietnam was also discussed and views were exchanged. He had similar exchange of views at other places also like Moscow, Paris ana London. After his return to New York, he gave a statement in which he made out very clearly that in his view the first step should be the stoppage of bombing of North Vietnam and that alone can solve the problem peacefully.
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SHRI S. R. DAMANI: In view of the statement made by the US Sc!cre_
tary of State, Mr. Dean Rusk, to stop bombing unconditionally. do the Government think that the chances of peace in Vietnam have improved and what initiative is the Government taking in this matter?

THE PRIME MINISTER. MINISTER
OF ATOMIC ENERGY. MINISTER OF
PLANNING AND MINISTER OF
EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SlIR.W"ATI
INDIRA GANDHI): Sir, the chances of peace will improve when the bombing has stopped, not before.

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : In view of the fact that during the recen 1 fighting in Vietnam, the North Vietnamese troops have come out openly with Russian tanks and other Russian armaments are also being used there. may I know whether it has changed the complexion of the Vietnames(' war and has that in anyway affected the attitude of the Govern-
nu:nt of India?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: No.
Sir.

'iff ~ f~ m~f : ;;ft ~
~ ~ garr ~ Cfil" 1954 ~
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"!~~ I 'flfT~~~~~
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~ R; ~e <4~1"'" ~ ~ !f;T, f;;r.r
!f;T"Il1""r ~~, 3f".T m ~ ~J1T
~ aft< ~ 'fiT orrU "<WIT mfm ?
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~f'fi~ ~WTTmf~ I

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBA!AH:
After the inhuman and barbaric bombardment of the fightinl( North Vietnamese and also having sacrificed many of the Americans on t.he North Vietnamese soil, there seems to be an impression in America also again~t these barbaric cruelties perpetrate" hy America, and so, against the background of this aspect, and also the willingness of the North Vietnamese to come to the conference table for negotiations, may I know whether the Government of India will persuade this party, especially the United States of America, to stop the bombing immediately and solve this problem peacefully? .

SHRlMATI INDIRA GANDHI: I agree with the hon. member. We are making every effort in this direction.

SHRI SWELL: Yesterday's papers carry the news that the U.S Secretary of State, Mr. Rusk, ha~ stated before the Senate Foreign R.eiations Committee that the USA was willing to stop the bombing of North Viet_
nam to get peace talks going. Today's papers carry reports of the Yugoslav news agency Tanjug that the North Vietnamese Government is ready to start negotiations with the USA on the settlement of the Vietnam problem if the USA uTlconditionally stopped bomb;ng and other war acts against North Vietnam. In view of these two statements I would like to know whether the Government had studied the,e two statements in depth, whether thpy had got in touch with the Governments of USA and North Vietnam and, if they have done so, whether they ar" in n position to enlighten this House as to what stands in the way of thi!3e peace talks going, when the two side3 wani to do the same thing that is mutually desired ?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: We have seen the report which has appeared in the press about Mr. Dean Rusk's remarks. but We do not have any authentic information. We hav(' been constantly in touch, but at this moment, we have not picked up this particular issue. But as the hon. member is fully aware, we have been conveying to the Americam the view that North Vietnam would come to the conference table if the bombing were stopped. We have been telling them this for Quit" SOme time. but obvioush they have their difficulties.

SHRI SWELL: May I know whether this Government is in a positio!1 tn enlight .. n this House as to whal stands in the way when both sides scem to agrl'P about it?
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SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: I
thi~ the crucial words are "seem to
.agree".

SHRI H. N. MUKERJEE: In view of the repeated reports that Gen.
Westmoreland is asking for 200,OOU more American troops to be sent, which means escalation of this ubomi_
na1 war on a scale which is almost unimaginable, may I know if Government iIs taking any very special steps to see to it that no possibility of American escalation of this uarbarity which is already being practised is there? Is Government trying to get in touch with the South Vietnam Liberation Front representatives who function in different countries to see to it as to how this matter of a ~ego­
tiated settlement can really and truly take place?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: We are not directly in touch at this moment, but I agree with the hon. member that if further troops were sent. it would escalate this very tragic war and aggravate the situation We have expressed ourselves very st~ongly on this and We certainly contiuue to hold the same view.

SHRI BEDABRATA BARU!,: In view of the talks that U Thant had with Hanoi diplomats in Paris and his opinion that Hanoi would like to talk and also in view of the various pressures against the hard line. hot pursuit, etc., even within the United States. may I know if the Government would consider that taking the initiative for a non-aligned conference is essential at this stage, because it was reported in the press ~t when the question was put last time regarding India's attitude towards a non-aligned conference on the request from President Tito, the Prime Minister's repiy was given out in the press as India bein;::
cold to a non-aligned conferelle'.' at present. Will she clarify the posi lion?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: I
do not think I said we were cold to such an idea. As far as I remember what I said was that President Tilo was discussing with various countries before making more specific sals .

propo-

SHRI M. L. SONDHI: President Johnson's advisers are classified as hawks and doves. The Panchatantra refers to owls and crows, since time immemorial-those who sleep and those who talk. May I know whether in the opinion of the Prime Minister, on the basis of the study of the situa tion, the essential fact in the situation is the future of Cambodia, because if there is escalation, t.roops will enter Cambodia, which remains at present a haven of peace in this area? Therefore. my question is: is India prepared to give a backing t.o Cambodia's territorial integrity and further is India prepared! to take steps in consultation with like-minded countries in the region like Cambodia. with which we have Buddhist ties. to convene together in order to bring about a cessation of hostilities in thi5 area?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: We have expressed ourselves very clearly on the question of the territorial integrity of Cambodia. Cambodia is not entirely a haven of peace at the moment. It is true that not only Cambodia but all the neighbouring countries, more especially Cambodia, are threatened by any escalation. whether the escalation is with regard to more troops or with regard to the extension of the area of war. As regards getting together with these countries, we are in touch especially with Cambodia, and should it be felt necessary to have such a meeting we will not be against it.

SHRI ANANTRAO PATIL: New
York Times has written an editorial denouncing the escalation of war in Vietnam and has advised that the Johnson Administration should reconsider its policy towards Vietnam.
May I know whether the Government has gone through it. if so, what Is the Government's reaction to it?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: I
have just seen the editorial. There is no question of any reaction to 1t. Our views OIl this whole matter are very well known. They have been mentioned here in statements given in reply t.o questions. We also think this is a very, if I may use a mild term, unfortunate and tragic conflict and the sooner it comes to an end the beUer for all concerned and for the rest of the world.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU: I think. it would be admitted that India's influ_
ence in this matter will depend on her complete impartiality. It Wlll also be admitted that there are at least three parties in this dispute or in this war :
first, North Vietnam, second. South Vietnam and. third, America. Thirdly. it will be admitted or, probably. it will be accepted that all these three parties are rather sorry having got into this mess. In these circumstanceo. should not India demonstrat~ her impartiali:ty by first insisting tbat if there is a cessation of bombing there may be also a cessation of intervention by North Vietnam. In any case, would it not be better if the Government of India heard all the threE' parties and found out what she should do for each of them?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: The han. Member has left out a very illl-
portant party. There. is not only one party in South Vietnam. there are two parties there also and this fact is fully realised by the United StatP.s. As :far as the cessation of bombinjt is concerned. We have said very clearly that it ig our view that as soon a, bombing of North Vietnam stops other Bteps will follow ....

SHRI PILOO MODY: How will it follow automatically?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: Well. this is our impression. Out" information is that it will follow. Certainly. other people have taken steps according to their information and they have turned out to be wrong every time.
Therefore. they can at least give a trial to this suggestion. A, 1ar as impartiality is concerned. this matter came uP. I think. in last week's Question Hour or on some other occasion. We believe in being impartial on manv things, but where it is a question of injustice we calmot be impartial. We are on the side of justice and what we consider right.

>.otT fw,," 'ir.I m: ~ ~
~ ~, ~ ~ 'fiT ~ it, ~
~~~ I ~<tt;;fT ~­
m~m.m:~f;rn~ilt~
~~,~~~'4T~~
ilt ~ iffif ;;ft1r ~ I ctW 'l1: '4T fifvT-
~ ~f<:rif ifi1: ~ ~ I fcIf~ ~
9rn ~~;;rr~~ ........

MR. SPEAKER: Let him come to the question.

>.ott hl''f ";'if "I': ~ 'l1: ;;it
cnm:u 311'T"I~~~I'iI ~, f<mTf",aii <tt
~~('[tJT~~~~ilt'flIT
aym;r ~ ~ g3lT ~ am: l!fc;
sarr~m 'flITarr<r~~~~?
l!fc; ~ sarr aT 'flIT arr<r am- a'l<: 'R

~ ~Plf~l~fi!" ~ ifi1: ~ ~
ilt ...
MR. SPEAKER: But what is the

question?

>.otT f!/T'f 'ir.I "T : <tT ~ ~ ~
ilt ~ 1lTfG;r 'i~ ~, ~ '!al'm: ifi1:01T
~ ~ 31''1<: ~ 'UtI' ~ ~
~fif;~mam:~m ?
SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDffi: I do not think we can interfere in the internal afIairs of any country.

-n- o,Tl'I'[Ci'<n~ ~,~;Il't: ~ '4T lI'\of;T
~;;rr!1;,~~1
MR. SPEAKER: Next question.

Shri Patel.
>.ott U'f~n wmn : ~ if.1; ~

~I~~ ~~~I~
~m'4T~~~;;rr~~
~~'fiT1
MR. SPEAKER: No, please. He will have to sit down.
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.. (Uti.ttl( ~ l ~ ~ lift
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~ ~~~I~lRr<mf

sf'
MR. SPEAKER: Order, order. He will have to resume his seat. At this rate we will not be able to cover many questions. I am sorry.
INDIANS DEPORTED FROM KENYA AND

OTHER AnuCAN COUNTRIES
'601. SHRlt KANWAR LAL GUPTA:

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK :
SHRI SHRI GOPAL SABOO:
SHRI NATHU RAM

AHIRWAR:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL

AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a tact that many

Indians living in Kenya and in other African countries have been deported by Governments of Kenya and other African countries;

(b) if so, the number of such Indians and the reasons for their deportation;

(c) whether Government have exchanged correspondence with the Governments of Kenya and other African countries in this connection and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the facilities given by the Gov_
ernment of India for their rehabilitation?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH):
(~) and (b). Altogether, eight persons of Indian origin were deported from Kenya in August 1966, on grounds of security. Four of these were deportea to India and of these, two proceeded immediately to the U.K. There ha\'e been no further deportations from Kenya. Some persons of Indian origin in Tanzania and Malawi were last year declared prohibited immigrants and asked to leave the country.

Expulsion orders issued by the Tanzanian GovernmerJt were stated to be on grounds of illfIPl residence in the country and the holding" ot irregular work permits. We approached the Tanzanian Government who agreed to review the orders issued and to revoke them in appropriate cases.

The expulsion orders issued by tb Malawi Government were on groundl of securilty.

(c) Our High Commissioner.~ have represented to the Governments con..
cerned that in all cases of proposed deportation to India of persons of Indian origin who are not citizens of India. the following essential conditions must be fulfilled :-

(i) that the persons concerned should hold valid pas$ports.

(ii) that they may not be deported to India against f.heir wishes and that they must show a preference for being tient to India.

(iii) that the Government of India must be informed in advance in all such cases and our prior concurrence obtained to the step proposed.

Indications are that Qur representations have been found acceptable and that no deportation to India will be ordered in future except on the terms stipulated above.

(d) None of the deportees from Kenya have sought Government's assistance regarding their rehabilitation in India. HoweW'r, whet! any person deported is permitted to come to India for permanent settlement the Govprnment extends certain liberal Customs and I.T.C. concession~. Thc!e concessions include duty free entry of personal belongings as well as stocks in trade, etc. In addition. repatriates are permitted to import pel'!lOnal motor cars and, in some cases, where these vehicles have been in the possession of repatriates for a period of one year or more prior to their arrival, entry is permitted free of duty.
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